

**NO. SC87968**

---

**IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

---

**DIANNA REAGAN, et al.**

**Respondents / Cross-Appellants**

**v.**

**ST. LOUIS COUNTY**

**Appellant / Cross-Respondent**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY,  
MISSOURI  
21<sup>st</sup> Judicial Circuit  
Honorable Kenneth Romines, Division 10**

---

**APPELLANT / CROSS-RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF**

---

**PATRICIA REDINGTON  
COUNTY COUNSELOR  
Christopher J. McCarthy, #26180  
Associate County Counselor  
41 South Central Avenue, 9<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Clayton, Missouri 63105  
Phone: (314) 615-7042  
Facsimile: (314) 615-3732**

**Attorneys for Appellant/Cross  
Respondent St. Louis County**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 6**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 13**

**POINTS RELIED ON ..... 17**

**ARGUMENT ..... 23**

**POINT I ..... 23**

**REAGAN HAS FAILED TO REBUT THE COUNTY’S ARGUMENT THAT NO TAKING OCCURRED, SINCE THE EVIDENCE AT TRIAL FAILED TO PROVE THAT COUNTY’S REZONING IMPOSED A SEVERE IMPACT ON THE PROPERTY UNDER A *PENN CENTRAL* ANALYSIS OF THE ECONOMIC IMPACT OF THE REZONING, THE EXTENT TO WHICH IT INTERFERED WITH INVESTMENT-BACKED EXPECTATIONS AND THE CHARACTER OF THE COUNTY’S ACTION.**

**POINT II ..... 44**

**REAGAN HAS FAILED TO REBUT THE COUNTY'S ARGUMENT THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT ENTERED JUDGMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$65,300 BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT CALCULATED DAMAGES USING FIGURES NOT SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE AND BECAUSE THE COURT USED AN INCORRECT MEASURE OF DAMAGES.**

**POINT III ..... 48**

**REAGAN HAS FAILED TO REBUT THE COUNTY'S ARGUMENT THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN AWARDING REAGAN'S ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS BECAUSE COUNTY RAISED IN THE TRIAL COURT ITS DEFENSE THAT NO STATUTORY AUTHORITY EXISTS TO SUPPORT THE TRIAL COURT'S AWARD OF ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS AND BECAUSE NO UNUSUAL CIRCUMSTANCES**

**EXIST THAT WARRANT AN AWARD OF  
ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS.**

**POINT IV ..... 57**

**THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT  
FOUND THAT THE REZONING OF REAGAN’S  
PROPERTY FROM THE “M-1” INDUSTRIAL  
DISTRICT TO THE “R-3” RESIDENCE DISTRICT  
DID NOT VIOLATE REAGAN’S SUBSTANTIVE  
DUE PROCESS RIGHTS UNDER EITHER THE  
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION OR THE  
MISSOURI CONSTITUTION BECAUSE REAGAN  
HAS CHANGED THE BASIS OF THIS CLAIM  
AFTER TRANSFER THEREBY WAIVING IT,  
REAGAN DID NOT HAVE A PROPERTY  
INTEREST IN THE “M-1” ZONING FOR THE  
PROPERTY AND REZONING THE PROPERTY  
TO THE “R-3” ZONING DISTRICT WAS NOT  
TRULY IRRATIONAL.**

**POINT V ..... 85**

**THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING TO AWARD REAGAN ADDITIONAL DAMAGES IN THE SUM OF \$83,332.01, AS SET FORTH IN REAGAN’S TRIAL EXHIBITS NUMBERED 61-73 AND 84, BECAUSE THERE WAS NO TAKING TO SUPPORT THE AWARD OF DAMAGES AND THE ADDITIONAL DAMAGES CLAIMED BY REAGAN ARE SUBSUMED IN THE CORRECT MEASURE OF DAMAGES WHICH IS THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE FAIR MARKET VALUE OF THE PROPERTY IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND AFTER A TAKING.**

**CONCLUSION ..... 92**  
**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 93**  
**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 93**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aboussie v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.</i> , 949 S.W.2d 207 (Mo. App. 1997).....	90
<i>Anderson v. Douglas County</i> , 4 F.3d 574, 577 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....	74, 79
<i>Aronstein v. Missouri State Highway Commission</i> , 586 S.W. 2d 328 (Mo. 1979).	43
<i>Bagley v. Rogerson</i> , 5 F.3d 325 (8th Cir. 1983).....	59
<i>Baumli v. Howard County</i> , 660 S.W.2d 702 (Mo. 1983).....	49, 50
<i>Bituminous Materials, Inc. v. Rice County</i> , 126 F.3d 1068, 1070-71 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	60, 74, 79, 84
<i>Byrom v. Little Blue Valley Sewer District</i> , 16 S.W.3d 573 (Mo. 2000).....	28, 44, 45, 46, 87
<i>Carolan v. City of Kansas City, Missouri</i> , 813 F.2d 178 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987).....	39, 67, 72,
<i>Casper v. Hetlage</i> , 359 S.W.2d 781 (Mo. 1962).....	50, 67
<i>Chapman v. Levy</i> , 20 S.W.3d 610 (Mo App. E.D. 2000).....	53
<i>Chesterfield Development Corporation v. City of Chesterfield</i> , 963 F.2d 1102 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....	58, 60, 74, 75, 77, 78, 79
<i>City of St. Louis v. Union Quarry &amp; Const.</i> , 394 S.W.2d 300, 305 (Mo. 1965).	
<i>Clay County v. Bogue</i> , 988 S.W.2d 102 (Mo. App. 1999).....	88
<i>Collier v. City of Oak Grove</i> , 2006 WL 3068558 (Mo. App. W.D. 10/31/06)...	45

<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 211 (1986).....	39, 40
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327, 332-333 (1986).....	83
<i>Desloge v. St. Louis County</i> , 431 S.W.2d 126 (Mo. 1968).....	41
<i>Dorman v. Township of Clinton</i> , 714 N.W.2d 359 (Mich. App. 2006)...	29, 30, 34
<i>Euclid v. Ambler</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	29
<i>First Missionary Baptist Church v. Rollins</i> , 151 S.W.3d 846 (Mo. App. 2004).	51
<i>Furlong Companies, Inc. v. City of Kansas City</i> , 189 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. 2006).....	32, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 77, 79, 80, 81
<i>Hadechek v. Sebastian</i> , 239 U.S. 394 (1915).....	29
<i>Harris v. Missouri Department of Conservation</i> , 755 S.W.2d 726 (Mo.App.1988).....	43, 53
<i>Hawkeye Promotions, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 432 F.Supp.2d 822 (N.D. Iowa, 2006).	32, 39
<i>Hoffman v. Town and County</i> , 831 S.W.2d 223 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992).....	41,76
<i>In re Estate of Cannamore</i> , 44 S.W.3d 883 (Mo. App. 2001).....	48, 51
<i>Iowa Coal Mining Co., Inc. v. Monroe County, Iowa</i> , 257 F.3d 846 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	74
<i>Jim Sowell Construction Co., inc. v. City of Coppel, Texas</i> , (N.D.Tex. 2005) Not Reported in F.Supp.....	69
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	33
<i>Kamo Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. Cushard</i> , 416 S.W.2d 646	

(Mo.App. 1967).....	42, 43
<i>Kirby Forest Industries, Inc. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984).....	25, 87, 88
<i>Lemke v. Cass County, Nebraska</i> , 846 F.2d 469 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987).....	79
<i>Lenette Realty &amp; Investment Company v. City of Chesterfield</i> , 35 S.W.3d 399 (Mo. App. 2000).....	68
<i>Littlefield v. City of Afton</i> , 785 F.2d 596 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986).....	73
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	29
<i>Martin v. City of Brentwood</i> , 200 F.3d 1205 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	60
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976).....	23, 57
<i>Nasierowski Brothers Investment Company v. City of Sterling Heights</i> , 949 F.2d 890 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).....	68, 69
<i>N.W. Electric Power Cooperative</i> , 319 S.W.2d 930 (Mo. App. 1950).....	86
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	34
<i>Penn Central Transportation Company v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	23, 26, 27, 29, 30, 40, 42, 43, 53
<i>Outcom Inc., v. City of Lake St. Louis</i> , 996 S.W.2d 571 (Mo. App. 1999)....	70
<i>Schnuck Markets, Inc. v. City of Bridgeton</i> , 895 S.W.2d 163 (Mo. App. 1995).....	43, 53
<i>Shelton v. M&amp;A Electric Power Cooperative</i> , 451 S.W.2d 375, fn.1 (Mo. App. S.D. 1970).....	88

<i>66, Inc. v. Crestwood Commons Redevelopment Corp.</i> , 130 S.W.3d 573 (Mo.App. E.D. 2003).	51, 85, 90
<i>State ex el. Kansas City Power and Light v. Keen</i> , 332 S.W.2d 935 (Mo. 1960).	88
<i>State ex rel. Missouri Highway And Transportation Commission v. Horine</i> , 776 S.W2d 6 (Mo. banc, 1989).....	44, 88
<i>State Ex. Rel. Great Lakes Pipeline Company v. Hendrickson</i> , 393 S.W.2d 481 (Mo. 1965).....	36, 70
<i>Storage Masters-Chesterfield v. City of Chesterfield</i> , 27 S.Wd.3d 862 (Mo.App. 2000).....	36, 37, 70, 71
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	31
<i>Tandy Corporation v. City of Livonia</i> , 81 F.Supp.2d 800 (E.D.Mich. 1999).	68, 69
<i>Temple Stephens Co v. Westhaver</i> , 776 S.W.2d 438 (Mo. App. 1989)...	54, 55, 56
<i>Town of Georgetown v. Sewell</i> , 786 N.E.2d 1132 (Ind. App. 2003).....	29, 30
<i>U.S. v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943).....	86, 87, 88
<i>Van de Vere v. Kansas City, et al.</i> , 17 S.W. 695 (Mo. 1891).....	42, 43
<i>Vatterott v. City of Florissant</i> , 462 S.W.2d 711, 713 (Mo. App. 1971)....	28, 29
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974). ....	60
<i>Wintercreek Apartments of St. Peters v. City of St. Peters</i> , 682 F.Supp. 989 (E.D. MO 1988).....	39

<i>WMX Technologies, Inc. v. Gasconade County, Missouri</i> , 105 F.3d 1195, 1201 (8thCir. 1997).....	60, 61, 74, 79, 83, 84
--	------------------------

**United States Constitution**

Fourteenth Amendment.....	60
---------------------------	----

**United States Statutes**

40 U.S.C. §257.....	25
42 U.S.C. S1983.....	59, 84
42 U.S.C. §1988.....	84

**Missouri Constitution**

Article I, Section 26.....	43, 47, 53, 86
Article VI, Section 18(c).....	50

**Missouri Revised Statutes**

Chapter 64.....	50
Section 64.090.....	83
Section 89.491 R.S.Mo.....	50

**Missouri Rules.**

Rule 83.08..... 40, 58, 59, 66

Rule 84.06(c)..... 50

Rule 84.13..... 49, 50

Rule 87.09..... 54, 55

**St. Louis County Charter.**

Article II, Section 2.180..... 83

**St. Louis County Revised Ordinances.**

Section 1003.111..... 40, 62

Section 1003.112..... 40, 62

Section, 1003.113..... 40, 62

Section 1003.115.....40, 62, 67, 79

Section 1003.117..... 40, 62

Section 1003.119..... 40, 62

Section 1003.120..... 40, 62

Section 1003.120A..... 40, 62

Section 1003.121..... 40, 62

Section 1003.123..... 40, 62

Section 1003.125..... 40, 62  
Section 1003.151..... 28, 54, 63, 82  
Section 1003.170..... 70, 74  
Section 1003.300..... 32, 40, 58, 66, 67, 68, 79, 80
